
To:

From:

Through:

THE CITY OF KEY WEST
PLANNING BOARD

StalT Report

Chairman and Planning Board Members

Brendon Cunningham

Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director

Meeting Date:

Agenda Item:

September 15, 2011

An application for variances to front and rear-yard setback
requirements in the Single-Family zoning district for property
located at 2801 Venetian Drive (RE#00070990-000000), per
Section 122-238 (6)a. I .&3. of the Land Development Regulations
of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida.

Request: To consider variances for the purpose of constructing a single-
family house

Applicant:

Property Owner:

Joseph D. Cleghom

2801 Venetian Drive LLC

Location:

Zoning:

2801 Venetian Drive, RE# 00070990-000000

Single Family Residential (SF) District
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Background:
The property does not comply with any dimensional requirements of the existing code.
The property has received variance approvals on two separate occasions September 10,
1999 (BOA Resolution 99-326) and October 5, 2007 (BOA Resolution 07-358) for the
same purpose of building a house.

Request:
The applicant is proposing the construction of a single family house which will encroach
into the required front and rear setbacks thus requiring a variance.

Allowed/Required Existing Proposed
Building Coverage 30% NA 29%
Impervious Ratio 50% NA 50%
Front* 20’ - 30’ NA 14’
Right Side 5’ NA 5’
Left Side 5’ NA 5’
Rear* 25’ NA 5’

*Subject of variance request

Process:
Development Review Committee Meeting: July 28, 2011
Planning Board Meeting: September 15, 2011

Analysis Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations:

The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code. The
Planning Board before granting a variance must find all of the following:

1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building or structure
involved and which are not applicable to other land, buildings or structures
in the same zoning district.

The property, as platted, does not meet any of the dimensional requirements. As
such, special conditions exist that would prevent construction of a house that
would meet the requirements.

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and
circrnstances do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

The lot, as platted, was not created by the applicant. Thus the prevailing
conditions are not created by the applicant.

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will
not confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land
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development regulations to other lands, structures or structures in the same
zoning district.

Granting the variance request will not confer upon the applicant special privileges
provisionally denied to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning
district.

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the
land development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in this same zoning district under the
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on
the applicant.

The lot, as platted, creates a hardship for the applicant.

5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

The variances requested are the minimum variances needed to make reasonable
use of the land and existing structure.

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be
in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development
regulations and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved
or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.

The granting of this request will not be detrimental to the public interest.

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or structures an the
same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or structures in other
districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Ihis lequcst is not based on existing conditions on suirounding piopeitics

1 hc Planning Board shall makt fat tual findings regardmg the 1011014mg

That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been
met by the applicant for a variance.

The applicant meets all of the standards established by the City Code of
Ordinances for a variance request.

2. That the applicant has demonstrated a good neighbor policy” by contacting
or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to
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the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these
neighbors.

There is no indication that the applicant has contacted any surrounding property
owners as the Planning Department has received no comment at this time.

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233):
The applicant intends to make improvements to drainage through best management
practices by the installation of swales.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan
and the Land Development Regulations, recommends the request for variance be
approved with the following conditions to be completed prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy:

1. Removal of all Holly and Cork trees.
2. Protect all Mangroves, Seagrapes and Radiata during construction.
3. Trimming of Mangroves by FDEP permit and City of Key West permit only.
4. All Mangrove branches overhanging the property shall be flagged and protected

during construction.
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION 2011-

A VARIANCE APPROVAL FOR FRONT AND REAR-YARD
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
A SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING FOR PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 2801 VENETIAN DRIVE (RE# 00070990-
000000) IN THE SF ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTION 122-
238 (6) 1. & 3. OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Section 122-238(6) 1. & 3. of the Code of Ordinances 1rovides that the

maximum dimensional requirements for building sethacks in the single-family inning district are 30

feet in the front, and 25 feet at the rear; and

WHEREAS, the applicam requested variances to 1ionl ( 14 ) and rear yard (5’) setbacks for

the constructw’ri ot a ing1e lamily dwelling: and

WIlE REAS. this mallet came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing

on Septeniher I . O II: and

V. Ill RI \.S. P;.mnin Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist

• :ture, or building involved and which are not applicable to other

• the same district; and
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the

action or negligence of the applicant: and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variance requested will not confer

upon the applicant any special pri’v ilees denied by the land development regulations to other lands,

buildings or structures in the same zoning district: and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the prOs isions of the land

development regulations wouki deprive the applicant of rights commonly etoyed by other properties

in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue

hardship on the applicant: and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are the minimum variances

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variances will be in harmony

with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variance will

not be injurious to the area ii,’. k ed ir otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Planning I3czILl !mds thai no nonconforming ue of iieishborim tnd.
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structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in

other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of any variance: and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor

policy” by contacting or making a reasonable attempt to contact all noticed property owners who

have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by those

neighbors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,

Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. A variance approval for front and rear-yard setback requirements for the

construction of a single-family dwelling located at 2801 Venetian Drive (RE#00070990-000000) in

the SF zoning district per Section 122-238(6) 1. & 3. of the Land Development Regulations of the

Code of Ot dinances of the City of Key West, Florida, as shown on the attached plan set dated July

29, 2011 . ith the tollowing condi1jnn

1 RCWuVdl of all I idR itid Cr tce.

2 Pro c i jI I NIann ‘ e. Sc,i ae tnd Rad .ttd dot tn iti ucut

ii ;ntn o \i h I DEP pcr’nn wd ( it’. ul KL \Ve’t ler;1’ .flI\

4. \ I \luc. e ... cI: ‘ ci aw.. ma life oterR hj1 c I icd :Td roe during

L( Ii Ic flon
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Section 3. It is a condition of these variances that full, complete, and final application for all

conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which these variances are wholly or partly

necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and further, that

no application or shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the applicant

obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of circumstances

to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred.

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the c ins of approval for permits

for use and occupancy pursuant to these variances in accordance with t] Ef the as described in

Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate these variances, ‘. variances shall be of

no force or effect.

Section 5. These ‘.ariances do not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to possession

of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant’s assertion of legal

authority respecting the property.

Section 6. Jhi Resolution shall gu into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption

and authentication b h- ignatulc the Chairman of the Planning Board, the Planning Director

and the City Clerk.
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Section 7. This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key West

Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal period

has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of

Community Affairs. Pursuant to Chapter 9J-1, F.A.C., this permitor development order is not

effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to thcDCA with all exhibits and

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval, that within the forty five (45)

*

day review period the DCA can appeal the permit or devel t order to the Plo JØand and

Water Adjudicatory Commission, and that such an appeal stiys i1b tiveness of the permit until

the appeal is resolved by agreement or order

this 15th day of September,

Authenticated

Richard Kiitenick. Planning Board Chairman Date

PageS of 6
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________
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Planning Director
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2011

and the Planning Director.



Attest:

Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director

Filed with the Clerk:
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Date
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VARIANCES ARE QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARINGS AND IT IS
IMPROPER TO SPEAK TO A PLANNING BOARD AND/OR BOARD

OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBER ABOUT THE VARIANCE
OUTSIDE THE HEARING

Variance Application
City of Key West

Planning Department

Please print or type a response to the following:

1. Site Address

2. Name of Applicant

3. Applicant is: Owner

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

LU Z

K F( )R\IS .piicatn’ \ arninc Varianee ApI’iwatI6n nv 2009 08 lac

2( fri1eicri

(z //ilii (

Authorized Representative }<
(attached Authorization Form must be completed)

Address of Applicant 7&’ fiJi h—

IAv-cr -

Phone # of Applicant 3csr z — 7725 Mobile# 4’ , Fax# 2

E-Mail Address 73//s,1%

Name of Owner, if different than above i./<

Address of Owner 2/ //tJc/ / T 2c

I

9. Phone Number of Owner 9 7 - X Fax# /‘ 7 6,

10. Email Address S/cV

11. Zoning District of Parcel P RE#

12. Description of Proposed Construction, Development, and Use

13 Reguired information: (application will not move forward until all informabon is providedi

[ -
Exrn

[ Front Setback I
I Side Setback Ir Side Setback / F

[lear Setback —

Building Coverage :3s. 3S
pen pace

.

Requirements — ‘-

Impervious Surface 7rj / t/ ±

fri
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14. Is Subject Property located within the Historic District? Yes

______

No )(
If Yes, indicate date of HARC approval as well as the HARC Approval Number. Attach
minutes of the meeting.

Date

____________

HARC#

___________________

15. Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances attached to the
subject property? Yes

______

No )c If Yes, please describe and attach relevant
documents.

16. Will the work be within the dripline (canopy> of any tree on or off the property?

YES

_____

NO

_______

If yes, provide date of landscape approval, and attach a copy of such approval.

Check List
(to be completed by Planning Staffand Applicant at time ofsubmittal)

Applicant Staff * *

The followmg must be included with this application
Initials Initials

Copy of the most recent recorded deed showing ownership and a legal description of the
subject property

Application Fee (to be determined according to fee schedule)

Site Plan (existing and proposed) as specified on Variance Application Information Sheet

Floor Plans of existing and proposed development (8.5 x 11)

Copy of the most recent survey of the subject property

F levation drawings as measured from crown of road

Stormwater management plan

HARC Approval (if applicable)

Notarized Verification Form

A PDF or compatible electronic copy of the complete application on a compact disk

Please note that all architecture or engineering designs must be prepared and sealed b a
professional architect or engineer registered in the state pursuant to FS chs. 471 and 481,
respectively h4o signed and sealed copies will be required at time of submittaL
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Standards for Considering Variances

Before any variance may be granted, the Planning Board audfor Board of Adjustment must
find all of the following requirements are met:

1 Existence of special conditions or circumstances, That special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and
which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning district.

The existing platted lot doeurrently comply with the current zoning regulations for Venetian

Subdivisáon. The lot shape is peculiar in nature. The required setbacks would create a hardship for the

owner with only a two-foot deep buildable area or less.

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do
not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

The small size and peculiar shape of the lot are the conditions creating the special circumstances. These
were created by the developer and City upon platting the subdivision decades ago, not the owner.

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance(s) requested will not confer
upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to
other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

Other buildings, including odd shapes, in the subdivision were provided permits for construction of large
single family homes. Therefore no special I privileges will be conferred by providing the variance for a
1,404 SF home.

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant

Hardship conditions xist. Literal interpretation of the LDR’s would prohibit construction of any building
on the lot. That would cause undue hardship for property owners by denying building nghts. This lot
has previously had at least one variance requested and approved by the City to construct a single family
horre with the e setbacks

I a Var ance Variance ppIican a rev 2OOO8 doa



5. Only minimum variance(s) granted. That the variance(s) granted is/are the minimum
vanance(s) that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

The requested setbacks are the minimum to require for reasonable use of this lot, including a future
porch.

6. Not injurious to the public welfare, That granting of the variance(s) will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such
variances will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public
interest or welfare,

Venetian Drive is part of a fully developed subdivision. Currently the lot is used for dumping and the

growth of exotic species The development of the lot will be more in harmony with the Venetian Drive

neighborhood and the LDR”s and will not be injurious to the public welfare.

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property shall not be considered as the basis for
approval. That no other nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings
in the same district, and that no other permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

This variance is being requested due only to the existing conditions on the lot, and not due to any other

uses.

The Planning Board andlor Board of Adjustment shall make factual findings regarding
the following:

• That the standards established in subsection (a) have been met by the applicant
for a variance.

a That the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor policy” by contacting or
attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the
variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these
neighbors
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Verification Form

Please note, variances are quasi-judicial hearings and it is improper to speak to a
Planning Board or Board of Adjustment Member about the variance outside of

the hearings

This form should be completed by the applicant. Where appropriate, please indicate whether
applicant is the owner or a legal representative. If a legal representative, please have the
owner(s) complete the following page, Authorization Form”

I, 0 being duly sworn, depose and say
Nam s) o Applicant(s) J

that: I am (check one) the

______

Owner

______

Owner’s Legal Representative
for the property identified as the subject matter of this application:

ZO\ c\\bSñ
Street Address and Commonly Used Name (if any)

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which
make up this application, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that if
not true or correct, are grounds for revocation of any action reliant on said information.

Signature of Joint/Co-owner

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on (date) by

Ne e\C (name). He/Shejrsonaljynownto me or has

presented as identification

Name of Acknow edger typed, printed or stamped

Ndkc. Tit’e or Ranktj Commission Number (if any)

K FORMS\Applications Verifiation Form doe Page 1 of 1
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www.sunbiz.org - Department of State

Next on L st

2801 VENETIAN DRIVE LLC

Filing Information

Document Number L09000058001

FEIIEIN Number 270685463

Date Filed 06/15/2009

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Effective Date 06/09/2009

Principal Address

5821 HOLLYWOOD BLVD
200
HOLLYWOOD FL 33021

Mailing Address

5821 HOLLYWOOD BLVD
200
HOLLYWOOD FL 33021

Registered Agent Name & Address

FISKE, STEPHEN
5821 HOLLYWOOD BLVD
200
HOLLYWOOD FL 33021 US

ManagerIMernber Detail

Name & Address

Title MOR

CITY ST MflTGG RP
5821 HOLLYWOOD BLVD 200
HOLLYWOOD FL 33021

Annual_Reports

Report Year Filed Date

2010 04/2212010

Documees

http: / ‘www .sunbii o scripts cordet.exe?actionDETF1L&inqdoc

Home Contact Us E-Filing Services

Previous on L st

Document Searches Forms

Fntitv Name Searth

No Events No Name History suinf

Detail by Entity Name

Help

I nf2 62201110 I5AM
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View image in PDF formatj
04’22’2010 ANNUAL REPORT

06/15/2009 Florida Umted LIabfliti

Note: This is not official record. See documents if question or conflict.

Previous on Ust Next on L at Return To List [NaSearch

No Events No Name History Submltj

Home I Contact us Document Searches I E-Filin Services Forms Helo I
CoovriDht© and Privacy Policies

State of Florida, Department of State

6,2’2011 10:15AM
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DoctI 1819557 01107/2011 1:31PM
FiLed & Recorded in Official Records of
MONROE COUNTY DANNY L. KOLI4RGE

Prepare4jnd re Ic: DEDOOCSTAt1P
3iPfl

Eric P. Stein, P.4.
1820 Northeast 163rd Street, Suite 100
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 J
786-248-1000 — Doc 188557
Parcel Identification ‘4umber: 00070990000000036825 Bk 2499 Pg 1967

___________________

pce Aboe Ih, , c i-or ) ts

Quit Claim Deed

This Quit Claim Deed made this -- day of °
, 2010 between Bonefish

Partnership LTD, a Ne Limited Partnership, and Irwin Anhalt as Truslee of the

Irwin Anhalt Trust u/aid 3/23/92, whose post office address is 5821 Hollywood Blvd., Suite No. 200,

Hollywood, FL 33021. grantor, and 2801 Venetian Drive LLC, a Florida limited liability company,

whose post of!ice address is 5821 Hollywood Blvd. Suite No. 200, Hollywood, FL 33021, grantee:

(Whenever used herein the ternis ‘grantor” and grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the

heirs, legal representatives, and assigns ol individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations,

trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS

(5 10.00) and other good and valuable consideration to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release, and quitclaiin to the said grantee,

and grantee’s heirs and assigns forever, all the right, title, interest, claim and demand which grantor has in

and to the following described land, situate, lying and being in MONROE County, Florida to-wit:

Lot 88, RIVIERA SHORES, FIRST ADDITION, according to the amended Pint

recorded in Plat Book 5, Page 88, MONROE County, Florida.

Less:
Part of Lot 88, AMENDED PLAT OF RIVIERA SBORE FiRST ADDITION

according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Flat Book 5, at Page 88 of the Public

Records of Monroe County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Begin at the Southeast corner of said Lot 88; thence run N degrees 14’20” W along

the E’ly line of said Lot 88, 54.31 feet to the Northwest corner of said Lot 88; thence

run S 68 degrees 45’45” V along the N’ly line of said Lot 88. 8.2 feet to a point on

the W’ly face of an existing concrete block wall; thence S 14 degrees 18’05” F along

the said W’iy face and the SE’lv extension of said \ ‘k face, 53.00 feet to S’k line of

said Lot 88; thence run 7 degrees 22’40” E along the S’ly line, 14.7 feet back to the

point of beginning.

The preparer of this instrument has not been furnished with nor requested to

reiew an abstract of title and therefore exprLsss no opmkmn as to condition of title

This is a cmrva1we beeri related entities nf uneneunibered real prpert:

ineretore, minimum documentary stamp eaxe’ arc affixcd hereto

in Ha%e and to Hold, tIe same togt’er with al and snguiar tic apu’1enancec ‘heretn betongmg or iii

an is se appertaming, and a. the estate, r g n, title, intorest, lie i cquitv and c aim wi’ atsoever f grantors.

either in .aw or equ:t\. fur the Lse, beredt and protit of tne said r:intee :ore Cr.

In Witness Whereot grantor has hereunto set grantor’s hand and sea toe day a. d yu tirct ac ye

written.



1819557
Bk 2499 Pg 1968

Siwed scaled and delivered in our presence:

WsNane444/ ic;4 (Sea1)

By: ‘win Anhalt, Trustee

Witness Name: /- JzL

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this3 day of

_____

2010

by Irwin Anhalt as Trustee of the Irwin Anhalt Trust u/a/d 3/23/92 who is personally,knowi to me or has

produced a as identification,

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public

Printed Name

Commission Expires J2 /,.. j/



I; /
Witness Narne

Witness

IL
Bk 2499 P9 1969

STATE OF______________

COUNTY OF

Partnership LTD. a
or has produced a

Notary P

J. IIORSFOBD::::

Signed. sealed and delivered in our presence:
Bonefish Partnership LTD,
a Vec.cp LimitedPartnership

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4’ day of

2010 by PiS4*. as r ñ.flonefish

Limited Partnershithi who is personally known to me

as identification.

[Notary Seal)

iONROE COUNTY
GFFICIPL RECORDS



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TIlE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

(General Jurisdiction Division) 2136 10/08/2009 9: I3PM
Fiked & Recorded r’i Officisi Records of

CASE NO. 2008 CA 1936 K MONROE COUNTY DRNNY L. KOLl4GE

—.

BONEFISH PARTNERSHIP LTD C/U STEVE JACKMAN
and IRWIN ANHALT TUA 3-23-92 IRWIN ANHALT TTEE,
as assignee of CITY FIRST MORTGAGE CORP..

c. _j C

Plaintiff,
C,-vs

JAMES W. BAKER, JR; THOMAS J. SIRECI, JR.;
MARCIA A. SIRECI; ROSE MARIE BARRETT; JOHN E.

SCHMINK; TONILYNN B. SCHMINK and UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA-INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Dccli 1762136
Defendants. Bkli 2435 P 366

CERTIFICATE OF SALE

The undersigned Clerk of the Court certifies that the Notice of Public Sale of the property

described in the Order of Final Judgment was published in the Key West Citizen, a newspaper

circulated in Monroe County, in the manner shown by proof of publication attached, and on

9 , 2009, the property was offered for public sale to the

highest and best bidder for cash. The highest and best bidder received for the property was

submitted by

aS
[on the property was sold.

WIINESS my hand and seal ot this Court on this day of f1cj 2009

DANNY L. KOLUAGE
AS CLERK OF tfE COURT

By:
Deputy



IN THE COUNTY COURT OF
THE SIXTEENTh JUDICIAL

CIRCUIr IN AND FOR MONROE
COUNTY FLORIDA

GENERAL JURISDICTION
DIVISION

Case No.: 2008-CA-1936-K

BONEFISH PARTNERSHIP
LTD Q/O STEVE JACKMAN
and IRWIN ANHALT TUA
3-23-92 IRWIN ANHALT
TTEE, as assignee of CITY
FIRST MORTGAGE CORP.

Plaintiff

vs.
JAMES W. BAKER,JR.;
THOMAS J.SIRECI, JR.
MARCiA A.S1RECI;
ROSE MARIE BARRETT;
JOHN P. SCHMINK;
TONILYNN B. SCHMINK
and UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA-INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE

Defendant(s),

N
RELPR

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN
pursuant to an Amended Final
Judgement of Foreclosure dated
July 30, 2009, and by further order
of this Court entered in Case No.
2008-CA-i 936-K of the Circuit
Court of the Sixteenth Judicial
Cirsuit in and for Monroe County
Florida, wherein BONEFISH
PARTNERSHIP LTD CIO STEVE
JACKMAN and IRWIN ANHALT
TUA 3-23-92 IRWIN ANHALT
TYPE. as assignees of crry
FIRST MORTGAGE CORP. is the
Plaintiff and JAMES W 8AKER
JR; THOMAS J.SIRECI, JR.
MARCIA A SIREd, ROSE
MARfE BARfETt JOHN E
SCHMINK; TONILYNN B.
SCHMINX and UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE are ins
Defendants I wii set to the
highest and best bidder for cash
& the rorit Steps of the Monroe
County Courtnouse 500
Whiteheed Street, Key West,
Florida, 33040, at 1100 AM on the
7 day of loher, 2009. the
following deau*d pperty set
forth In said Final Ju&nent to wit:

Oec 1762136
Bk 2435 Pg 369

Lot 88, RIVIERA SHORES,
FIRST ADOmO.t, aooar k
the smend P1 ilca.d.d In
P1St Book 5, Page 88, Monroe
County, Florida.
LESS:
Part of Lot 88, Amençled Nat of
Riviera Shore FirSt Addition
accordIng to the pie? thereof as
recorded In P1st Book 5, at page
88 of the Public Records of
Monroe Count Florida., being
more particul.ry described as
follows: Begin at the Southast
cornec of, sald Lot 88; theee.
run N 21 degrees 14’20 W along
the E’Iy line of said Lot 88, 64.31
feet to the Northeast corner of
said Lot 88; thence run S 68
degrees 45’45” W along the N’ly
line of said Lot 88, 8.2 feet to a
point on the W’ly face of an
exslstlng concrete block waU;
thence S 14 degrees 18’05” E
along the said W’ly face and ihe
SE’ly extensloçl of said W’iy
face, 53.00 feet to Sly tine of
said Lot 88; thence run N 75
degrees 22’40” E along S’iy line,
14.7 f1 back to the point
bØnnlg.

Any person claiming an interest in
the Surplus from the sale, ft
oilier than the properly owneras of
the date of the Us Pendens must
tile a claim within sixty(60) days
after the sale.

Dated’This 9 day of
September, 2009

Danny L. KOLHAGE
Clerk of the Circuit Court

Monroe County Florida
By: Riza Tabag

Deputy Clerk
Bruce Rjacobs, Esq.
Wedderburn & Jacobs. PA
5621 Hollywood Blvd.,
Suite 201
Holfywood Florida 33021
(954)961-1992
September 24 & October 1 2009

MONROE COUNTY
OF’FICIQL RECORDS
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1. [‘he ieeal description shown hereon was furnished by the

client or their agent.
2. Underground foundations and utlItzes were not located.
:3 4lJ anfrs are 00’ (lfeasured v Record) unless otherwise noted.

4 Street address’ 2801 1 nttian Drive Hi’1 We,t FL
S This survey is not valid without the signature and the origin 91

raised seal of Plorda licensed surveyor dnd mdpper.
5. Lands shown heron were not ebstracted for rghts-of--;vav,

easements, ownership. or other instruments of record.
7 Rearins are assumed and based on the VWIy boundary tine

of Lot 88 as S 6845 40 W
8. Date of field work: .Janury 25, 2011.
9 3wnership of fences is undeterminable. unless ofhersise noted.

10 The 1pparent Mean High W.iter [‘me shown heron does not

purport to establish the actual Mean High Water L;ne for tidal

boundary purposes.
Ii. Flood Insurance Rate Map Zone: AR lET 8,): Community Panel l20168,

1.517 K; dated 2-l8 05
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CD 1329 Datum.
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RESOLUTION NO. 99-326

VARIANCE: 2801 VENETIAN DRIVE

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST BOARD OFADJUSTMENT GRANTING VARIANCES TO THEBUILDING SETBACK AND MINIMUM LOT SIZEREGULATIONS FOR PROPERTY IN THE SF,SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONINGDISTRICT, UNDER THE LAND DEVELOPMENTREGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,FLORIDA, PERMITTING VARIANCES TO: THEREAR YARD SETBACK REGULATIONS OF 21FEET, FROM THE 25 FEET REQUIRED TO THE 4FEET PROPOSED; TO THE MINIMUM LOT SIZEREGULATIONS OF 3,800 FEET, FROM THE8,000 SQUARE FEET REQUIRED TO THE 4,200SQUARE FEET PROPOSED AND EXISTING; ANDTO THE FRONT YARD SETBACK REGULATIONS OF10 FEET, FROM THE 30 FEET REQUIRED TOTHE 20 FEET PROPOSED; PROVIDINGCONDITIONS. THE PURPOSE OF THE REQUESTIS TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 1,248S.F. (24 FEET BY 52 FEET) SINGLE FAMILYRESIDENCE ON AN EXISTING PLATTED,NARROW, VACANT LOT ON PROPERTY LOCATED
AT 2801 VENETIAN DRIVE (RE# 7099>.

REAL ESTATE PARCEL #7099, ALSO KNOWN AS2801 VENETIAN DRIVE, KEY WEST, MONROECOUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, special conditions and circumstances exist which are
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, buildings or structures fri the subject
district; and

WHEREAS, literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance of the City of Key West would deprive the owner of the
subject property of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same district under the terms of the Land Development Pegulations

1



WHEREAS, the special conditions and circumstances do not result
from the actions of the applicant.

WHEREAS, the granting of the variance requested will not
confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the
ordinance to other land, structures or buildings in the same
district.

WHEREAS, the reasons set forth in the application justify the
granting of the variance, and that the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building, or structure.

WHEREAS, the granting of the variance will be in harmony with
the general purpose and intent of the Land Development Regulations,
will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental
to the public welfare; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the city of Key
West, Florida:

Section 1. That variances to the bui1dng setback and minimum lot
size regulatiom in thc SF, Single Family Residential zoning
District, under the Land Development Regulations of the City of Key
West, Florida, are hereby granted as follows: THE REAR YARD SETBACK
REGULATIONS OF 21 FEET, FROM THE 25 FEET REQUIRED TO THE 4 FEET
PROPOSED; THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE REGULATIONS OF 3,800 FEET, FROM THE



8,000 SQUARE FEET REQUIRED TO THE 4,200 SQUARE FEET PROPOSED AND
EXISTING; AND THE FRONT YARD SETBACK REGULATIONS OF 10 FEET, FROM
THE 30 FEET REQUIRED TO THE 20 FEET PROPOSED; PROVIDING CONDITIONS.

THE PURPOSE OF THE REQUEST IS TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 1,248
S.F. (24 FEET BY 52 FEET) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE ON AN EXISTING
PLATTED, NARROW, VACANT LOT ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2801 VENETIAN
DRIVE (RE# 7099).

REAL ESTATE PARCEL #7099, ALSO KNOWN AS 2801 VENETIAN DRIVE, KEY
WEST, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Section 2. It is an essential condition of this variance that
full, complete, and final application for all permits required for
any new construction for any use and occupancy for which this
variance is wholly or partly necessary, whether or not such
construction is suggested or proposed in the documents presented in
support of this variance, shall be submitted in its entirety

within 12 months after the date hereof. It is an essential

condition of this variance that no application or reapplication for
new construction for which the variance is wholly or partly
necessary shall be made after expiration of said 12-month period.

section 3 Fai1re to submit full and complete application
for permits for new construcion for which this variance is wholly
or partly necessary, or failure to complete new construction for
use and occupancy pursuant to this variance in accordance with the
terms of a City building permit issued upon timely application as

3
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a
RESOLUTION NO. 07-358

VARIANCE: 2801 VENETIAN DRIVE

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE BY GRANTING VARIANCES TO
BUILDING SETBACK AND LOT SIZE REGULATIONS FOR
PROPERTY IN THE SF5, SINGLE FAMILY SPECIAL
ZONING DISTRICT, UNDER THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA FOR PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 2801 VENETIAN DRIVE, KEY WEST,
FLORIDA (RE# 00070990-000000)

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that special conditions

and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure,

or building involved and which are not applicable to other land,

structures or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that the special

conditions do not result from the action or negligence of the

applicant; and

WHEREAS, tIe Board f Adjustrrent LE rds that granting the

eriance ieqested will not confer pcn the appf cant any specia

prviieges denied by the and deve pxent regu1aiors to other

aids bu_liirgs or tritures r te sane zonIng district and

I



‘
-
‘
C

r
4

II
Vt

fr
‘-a.

0
0’

‘
-
‘
•
o

ii
to

1
I-

’
to

0
0

ii
i

‘.a.
I-a.

ft
0

I’l
’

d
.

Ia
P

m
a

0

C)
0

:r
pi

S
1

o
n

‘
‘K

0
t
m

b
C

r
•

C
‘-a

I
t

p
I’

-
to

1’4
g

n
a

r
t.

t
a

C

o
a

ft
‘
-
‘
a

o
Cr

,
.
.

I
1

a
C

‘.
“

‘-a.
y

a
ft

a
o

0
frio
’
.
f
l
a

a

a
“
I

<
4

0
to

a3,
,
t
t

-
.

0
Cr

M
I

‘.4 o
0

I-
a.

I-
I

‘I
.

to
a

‘4
U

Cr
C

r
0

C
r

‘
to

a
;!

to

C
r
o
;

a
C

r
M

I
b’

M
i

1.4
C

r
C

r

ft
M

I

f
t
R

I
I
C

r
ft

£.
C

r
0

,
.
.

fl
‘.

‘
I-

’-
y

‘

a
Cr

‘
t

e
Cr

ii
.

C
7
V

a
0

1.4
7

Cr

Pb
a

f
l
n

I’

a
a

b
a

C
r

a
4

1
0

C
r

0

I
-
J
C

r
D

li
i

g
*

1
0

0
&

g
o

o
a
1

.
0

b-
”

t
P

C
r

C
r

C
r

to
C

r
0

0
0

3
0

m
m



WHEREAS, the Board of Adj’istment finds that the applicant has

demonstrated a “good neighbor policy” by contacting or making a

reasonable attempt to contact all noticed property owners who have

objected to the variance application, and by addressing the

objections expressed by those neighbors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of

the City of Key West, Florida:

Section 1. That variances to BUILDING SETBACK AND LOT SIZE

regulations in the SF8, SINGLE FAMILY SPECIAL Zoning District,

under the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida, are

hereby granted as follows to: SECTION 122-238(5) (A) (1), FROM THE

8000 SQUARE FEET REQUIRED TO THE 4200 SQUARE FEET EXISTING; TO

SECTION 122-238 (6) (a) (1 & 4), FROM THE 30 FOOT MINIMUM FRONT YARD

SETBACK REQUIRED TO THE 15 FEET PROPOSED; AND FROM THE 25 FOOT REAR

YARD SETBACK REQUIRED TO THE 4 FEET PROPOSED. THE PURPOSE OF THE

REQUEST IS TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE FOR

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2801 VENETIAN DRIVE, ICEY WEST, FLORIDA (RE*

OOO799O4JOOOOO)

Section 2. It s a conditIon of this varanoe tnat full,

comp1ete and fina appcatiori ro-r 1i permits required for any

now onsrctzon for any oe and cccnpancy for which this variance

I

Ii
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Minutes & Comments 



DRC Meeting Minutes Page 4 of 5
June 23, 2011

Mr. Torrence asked that the applicant open up communication with the residents of Casa Manna Ct,
and Mr. Horn stated that the residents of Casa Marina Ct, had been cxtensrsely insolsed in the public
meetings.

Mr. forrence expressed concern for the homeless isue in that area and suggested the applicant
communicate ways to address it.

Mr. Craig stated that the parking calculations be redone to insure it is consistent.

Ms. Ignaffo asked if there will be a service road to the fort and Mr. Horn stated that there will be an
event plaza area that also provides sets ice access.

Mr. Averette requested that all sets ice entrances be accessible by fire department and emergency
stt\ KCs,

Mrs. Torregrosa recommended the applicant coordinate with NEPA and the State Historic Preservation
office.

Ms. Ignaffo pointed out impacts the plans made on Indigenous Park, Atlantic Blvd. and White St. She
requested plans for parking, landscape, storm watery drainage and lighting for these areas.

Mr. Craig advised the applicant be ready to address issues of location and intensity of lighting and
hours of operation.

The following comments from Diane Nicklaus, ADA Coordinator were read into the record:

I have been a part of the planning process for this renovation and understand care is being taken
to pros ide accessibility in all aspects of the project. I will withhold final comments until such
time plans are provided to the Building Department for review

The following comments from Keys Energy were read into the record:

Key I ncrgy has reviewed tho ite plans. KEYS will need to “emove or relocate high voltagc
nmarv o at ommodate the shift in the road KI YS has power mnmng to V est Martcllo

lowers and t ngre a ar hfwil1n i t S aintind 1<1 VS aIs i di ha
k access to a i les If ft d cr op d K \ S WI 0 ci th 1

I liz tn nddesi r

9 Vananccs 2801 V netia Dr s (RE#00070990$00000 4 cqutst for sctback ariancc’ to front
and rear a d s tbacks for th onst tion I a singE. famils houst per Scction 122 238 6 a) I
& ft the I ai d D clopir r H at s I I C d of Or I na ft flit t I K s W I

Mr (a rnncfr rdica ai 1 1 r a bt k a l I r 4 a on i a lal ard a 5 ha k z
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Mr. Averette inquired if the plans could be changed to reflect a 5’ setback in the back and a 14’ setback
in the front.

Ms. Ignaffo expressed the applicant needs to correct the percentage of building coverage on the
application. She also reminded the applicant that the drainage plan must be in compliance.

Annalise Mannix, Engineer representing the client, stated that she perceives no issues with any of the
changes to the plans.

Adjournment

A motion to adjourn was made by Mrs. Torregrosa and seconded by Mr. Averette.

Motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

Meeting adjourned at 11:20 am.

Respectie1y Submitttd,

Angelica Rabago
Temporary Administrative Coordinator



(305) 295-1000 
1001 James Street 

PO Box 6100 
Key West, FL 33040-6100 

www.KeysEnergy.com 
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June 16, 2011 
 
Mr. Don Craig 
City of Key West 
PO Box 1409 
Key West, Florida 33040 
 
RE: DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 KEYS ENERGY SERVICES COMMENTS MEETING OF JUNE 23, 2011. 
 
Dear Mr. Don Craig: 
 
Keys Energy Services (KEYS) received the Development Review Committee Agenda for June 23, 2011.  KEYS has 
reviewed the items that will be discussed at the City’s Development Review Committee meeting. 
 
Below are KEYS’ comments: 

 
1. LOCATION: 2786 N. Roosevelt Blvd – Conditional Use 

COMMENT: KEYS has no objections to the Conditional Use.   
 

2. LOCATION: 512 Margaret Street – After the fact Variance 
COMMENT: KEYS has no objections to the after the fact Variance. 

 
3. LOCATION: 2801 Venetian Drive – Variances 

COMMENT: KEYS has no objections to the Variances.   
 

Thank you for giving KEYS the opportunity to participate in the City’s review process.  If you have any questions, 
please call me at 295-1055. 
 
Sincerely: 
 
Matthew Alfonso 
 
Matthew Alfonso 
 
Matthew Alfonso 
Supervisor of Engineering 
Matthew.Alfonso@KeysEnergy.com 
 
c: 
L. Tejeda, General Manager & CEO 
J. Wetzler, Asst. General Manager & CFO 
D. Finigan, Director of Engineering/Control Center 
A. Tejeda, Director of Customer Service 
File: PLI-132 
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Property Search-- Monroe County PropertyA1aiser http: www.mcpafl.org PropSearchaspx

Karl D. Borglum
office (305) 292-3420

Property Appraiser fax (305) 292-3501

Monroe County, Florida

Property Record View

Alternate Key: 1074829 Parcel ID: 00070990-000000

Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
2801 VENETIAN DRIVE LLC
5821 HOLLrWOOD BLVD STE 200
HOLLyWOOD, FL 33021-6308

Property Details

PC Code: 00-VACANT RESIDENTIAL
Millage Group: 10KW

Affordable
Housing: No

Section-
04-68 25Township-Range: -

Location:
2801 VENETIAN DR KEY WEST

Subdivision: Amended Plat of Riviera Shores First Addn
Legal PT LT 88 KWAMENDED PLATOF RIVIERA SHORES-FRSTADDN PB5-88 0R524-321 0R684-646/47

Description: 0R848-685 CR900-Si 6/17 CR1 022-2468 OR1 560-1 248/49AMD)TR 0R2337-1 225/27 0R241 6-1211/1 2CIT
0R2436-1 834/35C/T CR2499-i 967/69

1 nf4 7’IR7fl11 7d PM
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Propert, Search-- Monroe County Propert Apaiser http: ‘www.mcpafl.org PropSearch.aspx

3 02-2661 02/27/2003 07/08/2004 17100 Residential ATFSLABFORMODULARHM

1 9701087 04/01/1997 12/01/1997 1 Residential CLEAN UP BROKEN CONCRETE

2 02-3363 01/09/2003 07/08/2004 2,000 Residential ATh FILL

RENEW PERMIT # 02-2661 AUGER PILES, COLUMNS, & SLAB4 07-5320 12/11/2007 17000 Residential
FOR MODULAR HOME

Parcel Vatue History

Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel

Roll Total Bldg Total Misc Total Land Total Just Total Assessed School Exempt School Taxable
Year Value Improvement Value Value (Market) Value Value Value Value

2010 0 0 87263 87263 87,263 0 87,263

2009 0 0 130895 130,895 130,895 0 130,895

2008 0 0 282900 282,900 282900 0 282900

2007 0 0 355,556 355,556 355,556 0 355,556

2006 0 0 298,667 298,667 298,667 0 298,667

2005 294,771 5,986 203,852 504,609 504,609 0 504,609

2004 0 0 128,000 128,000 128,000 0 128,000

2003 0 0 80,593 80,593 80,593 0 80,593

2002 0 0 67,319 67,319 67,319 0 67,319

2001 0 0 67,319 67,319 67,319 0 67,319

2000 0 0 54.519 54,519 54,519 0 54,519

1999 0 0 49,496 49,496 49,496 0 49,496

1998 0 0 49,496 49,496 49,496 0 49,496

1997 0 0 40,888 40,888 40,888 0 40888

1996 0 0 40.888 40,888 40.888 0 40.888

1995 0 0 40.888 40,888 40.888 0 40.888

1994 0 0 40,888 40.888 40.888 0 40,888

j 1993 0 0 40,888 40.888 40.888 0 40888

1992 0 0 46313 46.313 46,313 0 46.313

1991 0 0 46.313 46313 46313 0 46313

1990 0 0 35855 35.855 35855 0 35855

1989 0 0 34859 34.859 34,859 0 34.859

1988 0 0 29509 29,509 29.509 0 29509

1987 0 0 19869 19869 19.869 0 19869

0 0 18886 18.886 18,886 0 18,886

1985 0 0 17811 17811 17811 0 17811

1984 0 0 17811 17,811 17,811 0 17,811

1983 0 0 17,811 17,811 — 17,811 0 17811

3of4 71R2011224PM



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Aaiser http: Www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

j2 0 0 13593 13593 13.593 0 13,593

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date
of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be
processed. Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

1212312010 2499/1967 100 QC 11

1011912009 243611834 100 CT 12

61512009 2416/1211 100 CT 12

81111987 1022/2468 150,000 WO M

11111984 900/616 1 WD M

21111982 848/685 45 M

This page has been visited 24,881 times.

Monroe County Property Appraiser
Karl Borglum

P.O. Box 1176
Key West, FL 33041-1176

nf4 7 18 2011 2:24PM
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The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 p.m., September 15, 2011 
at Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (Behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar).  The 
purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for: 
 

 

Variances - 2801 Venetian Drive (RE# 00070990-000000) – A request for front and rear-
yard setbacks in the SF zoning district per Section 122-238 (6)a.1.&3. of the Land 
Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West. 
 

 
If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning 
Department during regular office hours at 3140 Flagler Avenue call 809-3720 or visit 
our website at www.keywestcity.com. 

http://www.keywestcity.com/


YOU ARE HIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECROPERTY
The City of Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing:

Request: Variances - 2801 Venetian Drive (RE# 00070990-000000) — A request for front and rear-yard setbacks in
the SF zoning district per Section 122-238 (6)a..1.&3. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Key West.

Applicant: Joseph Cleghorn, Jr. Owner: 2801 Venetian Drive, LLC

Project Location: 2801 Venetian Date of Hearing: Thursday. September 15, 2011

Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, City Commission Chambers
510 Greene St

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing(s) and be heard with respect to the applications. A copy of the corresponding application
is available from the City of Key West Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida. Monday through Friday
between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. Packets can be viewed online at www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Commit
tee Agendas.

Please provide written comments to the Planning Department. P0 Box 1409. Key West, FL 33041-1409 . by FAX (305) 809-3978 or by
email ccowart@keywestcity.com.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such pur
pose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made: such record includes the testimony and evidence
upon which the appeal is to be based.

ADA ASSISTANCE: If you are a person with a disability who needs special accommodations in order to participate in this proceeding,
please contact the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3951 between the hours of 8:00 am. and 5:00 p.m., or information on access available to
individuals with disabilities. To request materials in accessible format, a sign language interpreter or other assistance (5 days advance no
tice required), please call 305-809-1000 for assistance.

YOU ARE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
The City of Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing:

Request: Variances - 2801 Venetian Drive (RE# 00070990-000000) — A request for front and rear-yard setbacks in
the SF zoning district per Section 122-238 (6)a.1.&3. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Key West.

Applicant: Joseph C leghorn, Jr. Owner: 2801 Venetian Drive. LLC

Project Location: 2801 Venetian Date of Hearing: Thursday, September 15. 2011

Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM Location of Hearing: Old City Hall. City Commission Chambers
510 Greene St

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing(s) and be heard with respect to the applications A copy of the corresponding application
is available from the C ity of Key West Planning Department located at 3140 F lagler Asenue. Key V est. F londa, Monday through Friday
between the hours f 8 00 am and 500 pm Packets can be ‘.iewed online at ww.keyestcity.eom. Click on Cit Board & Commit
tee Agendas.

Please pro’. ide written comments to the Piannin Department, P0 Box 1309. key West, FL 33041-1409 . b FAX (305 809-98 or
email

Pursuant to Section 286 0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City
Commission with respect to any matter considcred at such hearing or meetin&,, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such pur
pose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made: such record includes the testimony and evidence
upon which the appeal is to be based.

ADA ASSISTANCE: If you are a person with a disability who needs special accommodations in order to participate in this proceeding,
please contact the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3951 between the hours of 8:00 a,rn. and 5:00 p.m.. or information on access available to
individuals with disabilities. To request materials in accessible format, a sign language interpreter or other assistance (5 days advance no
tice required), please call 30-809-1000 for assistance.
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September15, 2011
Planning Board Meeting

300 Radius Noticing
List Genereated 9/2/11

2801 Venetian
Page 1 of 1

1
2

3

4

5

6
7

8
9
10

NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
CHABAD OF KEY WEST INC 321 GRINNELL ST KEY WEST FL 33040
HERNANDEZ OSBALDO AND JANET T 2809 VENETIAN DR KEY WEST FL 33040
DURBIN SHARON G 24066 STATE RD 247 0 BRIEN FL 32071
GARRISON DAVID 116 PROSPECT DR BARRINGTON IL 60010
SAFE HARBOR ENTERPRISES INC PC BOX 2455 KEY WEST FL 33041 -2455
2801 VENETiAN DRIVE LLC 5821 HOLLYWOOD BLVD STE 200 HOLLYWOOD FL 33021-6308
HERNANDEZ DOLORES I L/E 123 HICKORY SNICK COURT DEBANY FL 32713
CARROLL COLEMAN F B OF THE DIOC OF MIAMI ROM 9401 BISCAYNE BLVD MIAMI SHORES FL 33138-2970
DOT/ST OF FL 605 Suwannee St TALLAHASSEE FL 32399
GOLAN A E TRUST UNDER WILL OF A E GOLAN 5529 ANZA ST SAN FRANCISCO CA 94121
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